
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the 
 

The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Monday, 27 July 2015 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES    

Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence.  

 

  
2. MINUTES    
  
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED   

 

  
6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2014-15   Report of Monitoring 

Officer 
Report of Monitoring Officer   
  
7. THE COUNCIL'S PROCUREMENT PROCESS   Report of Chief 

Finance Officer 
 

  
8. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2014/15   Report of Chief 

Finance Officer 
Report of chief Finance Officer   
  
9. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15   Report of Chief 

Finance Officer 
Report of Chief Finance Officer.   
  
10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   External Audit Update 

(KPMG) 
 

KPMG to give a verbal update.    



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

  
11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   Internal Auditor 

(PWC) 
Report of Internal Auditor   
  
12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

  
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -   

 

  
<TRAILER_SECTION>
A7978 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15 June 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); Councillor 

Gowen as substitute for Councillor Marriott, Councillors Chunga, Kilbride 
and Stone 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Marriott.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 16th March 2015 were agreed as a true record save 
for the amendment of item 11 paragraph 2 amended to:- 
 
The financial delegations review was a key piece of work and the approval process with 
Agresso was time consuming to audit but the aim was to complete it by the end of the 
month.  The review of the Chief Finance Officer Service (S151 Officer) started this week and 
the Environmental Services review had already started but the work required the output of 
delegations as they were linked. 
  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 

Chris Dickens of PWC confirmed that the Draft Annual Report had not been circulated as 
the content had only just been agreed with management. Chris Dickens gave a verbal 
update to members on what the report contained and in particular the opinion that was 
included in the report. He outlined the internal audit arrangements that had been in place 
since the transfer to LGSS and explained that this has resulted in some difficulties in 
obtaining information and also in identifying ownership of issues within the Council.  
 
He explained that the Council was able to gain assurance over the transactional processes 
that had been reviewed by LGSS but the elements that fall under the councils remit had 
been difficult to assess. This had been raised at previous meetings of the committee. In the 
areas that had been audited examples were noted of good controls and effective 
governance arrangements in place. One area of concern related to financial delegations. 
Chris Dickens explained that NBC had not assured itself that the financial delegations being 
used by LGSS were correct. In his view that part of the problem related to the fact that NBC 
Officers worked with the very same officers they worked with before the transfer, although 
the reality is the LGSS is a separate entity now. In Chris Dicken’s view, the financial 
delegations issue was easy to resolve the committee was asked to consider reporting this in 
the Councils annual governance statement. PwC had been assured by management that 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

this issue would be addressed promptly. 
 
Chris Dickens explained that as a result of the issues noted above, the delays in getting the 
Audit Plan finally approved and the limitations on internal audit’s ability to complete the 
programme of work, PwC were unable to provide an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of Northampton Borough Council’s arrangements for governance, risk 
management and control for 2014/15.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Goldby, Chris Dickens confirmed that the issues 
relating to availability of information had improved and this should enable more work to be 
completed in 2015/16 which would allow for an internal audit opinion to be provided.  He 
confirmed that LGSS operated the Council’s finance system and had largely the same 
people operating it as the Council did. 
 
Kelly Watson from LGSS confirmed that LGSS operate a number of different financial 
systems for different organisations and they had extensive controls and mechanisms in 
place for each organisation to ensure the integrity of the data is maintained.  The provider of 
the financial system used for the Council is Unit 4 who issue system updates and upgrades. 
NBC and LGSS have a license with Unit4 to use the software.  NBC/LGSS do not have the 
IT software expertise and knowledge to operate a financial system ‘in house’.  The majority 
of other local authorities and companies operate their financial ledger system this way.  
Regarding the process to ensure the Council is using the right system, the Council goes out 
to open tender on a regular basis to ensure they receive best value for money. 
 
Paul Clarke, Group Auditor, LGSS confirmed that they had controls and procedures in place 
within LGSS, they were performance monitored and had regular meetings to ensure the 
system remains fit for purpose. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Chunga, Kelly Watson confirmed that the Council 
had previously tendered for the Agresso system and had undertaken the necessary market 
testing to ensure that it was the best system for them to use. The Committee asked for more 
information about how the financial system had been tendered and have it on their plan to 
understand better. 
 
Councillor Nunn requested that a brief summary of the procurement process be presented 
to the next meeting. 
 
Chris Dickens commented that if there was a change to the financial system then it would be 
reflected in the risk register and would be considered as part of the audit planning process. 
 
Action – Finance to provide a brief summary of the procurement process to the next 
Audit Committee meeting. 
  
 

6.1 LGSS INTERNAL AUDIT: ASSURANCE OPINIONS ON KEY FINANCIAL 
SYSTEMS 2014/15 

Paul Clarke, Group Auditor presented a report to committee and elaborated thereon.  He 
confirmed there had been a split in the work between them and PWC to avoid any 
duplication of work.  He confirmed that this was the second year of reviewing this work, the 
first year they had gone through the systems design and controls throughout and had been 
testing this again by carrying out walk through tests this year.  They had been happy with 
the design controls in place and had ensured that they were still operating and the results 
were in the report attached.  Overall they had been pleased with the results and further 
detail was in the appendix. 
 

2



 

Councillor Gowen commented that on some of the findings the level of assurance was as it 
was previously although the assurance had not been given previously. 
 
Paul Clarke confirmed that there were no changes and any actions had been taken and 
implemented.  The report information had already been provided at previous meetings 
although it could be circulated again after this meeting. 
 
In response from a question from Councillor Stone, Kelly Watson confirmed that 
Counterparties were banks or other financial institutions which the council could invest its 
surplus cash with.  The Treasury Management report, approved by Council in February, 
provided information on who the Council is allowed to invest money with and who they were 
not.  They had a maximum they could invest to spread the risk out. 
 
Paul Clarke confirmed that most of the findings were substantial and it was difficult to get full 
assurance across the board. 
 
Andy Cardoza confirmed that the Council had achieved good results compared to some 
other Local Authorities.  
  
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Andy Cardoza, External Auditor circulated an interim audit letter on the External Audit 
Progress to date for 2014/15.  He confirmed that they had not identified any significant 
issues which is why they issued a letter rather than a report, although if any issues did arise 
then these would be reported to the Committee. 
 
He confirmed that they had issued their 2015/16 fee letter to the Chief Executive and the 
fees had decreased by 25% from last year which was a significant reduction. 
 
Councillor Stone confirmed that one of her constituents had raised any objection which had 
been still ongoing. 
 
Andy Cardoza confirmed that his predecessor Neil Bellamy was still dealing with it but it was 
a priority for him and he had been in contact with the objector and officers.  Once they had 
feedback then it would come to the Committee.  He confirmed the ISA260 report was a 
summary of audit work with any adjustments and their final opinion on value for money. 
 
Councillor Nunn confirmed that the training they have received had been very good and 
welcomed any fresh ideas from newcomers. 
 
Andy Cardoza advised that he would add the Committee member’s names to the KPMG 
Audit Committee Institute and extra training would be available for members. 
 
Councillor Stone commented that she had been made aware of lateness of invoice 
payments for another organisation and requested clarity on the Council’s performance. 
 
Councillor Nunn confirmed that their performance indicators were monitored carefully and a 
summary of this would be available at the next meeting. 
 
Action – Finance to provide a summary of the Council’s performance indicators for 
payment of invoices. 
 
Cllr Stone asked Andy Cardoza if there was any benchmarking or comparative information 
available for Members.  
  

3



 

 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.45 
 

4



Audit Committee Template/14/07/15 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date:  
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member(s):  
 

  
27th July 2015 
 
No 
 
Borough Secretary 
 
Cllr Mary Markham/Cllr Mike Hallam 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To inform the Audit Committee of the Council’s outturn performance for the 

2014/15 financial year 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1.1 That the content of the report be reviewed, and any issues arising be 

addressed  
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

 
3.1.1 Performance data is collected across a range of locally developed indicators 

which are collected on a monthly, quarterly or annual basis and they form the 
basis of our performance monitoring process. Cabinet members receive 
detailed information on all the measures monitoring the Corporate Plan within 
their portfolios on a regular basis. 

3.1.2 This report summarises the outturn performance data for 2014-15 (1 April 
2014 to 31 March 2015): 

 A performance dashboard overview for each of the corporate priorities 
and summary detail against the priority outcomes 

 Detailed KPI results and commentary 

Report Title 
 

Corporate Performance Outturn 2014-15 

Appendices: 
 

1 

5

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Template/14/07/15 

3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 Progress against Corporate Plan priorities 

Overall, both Corporate Plan priorities met their targets (blue, green, or amber 
status). 69.6% of measures (where data is available) have met target. 
 

3.2.2 Overall indicator performance against targets 
55.3% of indicators have ‘blue’ or ‘green’ status  
14.3% of indicators have ‘amber’ status 
30.3% of indicators have ‘red’ status  
 

3.2.3 Data Quality 
The Council has processes in place to ensure that the data and information it 
provides to support management decision-making is as reliable as possible. 
The Council has a strategy to improve data quality and service areas are 
working to achieve the objectives within it. This is closely linked to the 
Council’s risk assessment processes and is monitored each month as part of 
the Council’s Performance Management Framework. 

 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 Audit Committee to review the Outturn Performance Report 2014/15 

(appendix 1) and note its contents. 
 
 
4. I
[...]
nities they represent. 

A code of conduct has been established for the forums, a set of action plans have been developed and a number of projects and events are being delivered through the forums. This is encouraging 
collaboration and building partnerships.  

HI 33 Percentage of non-decent council 
homes (NI 158)(A) 48.90 % 27.64 % 0.00 % 0.00 % Smaller is 

Better
KPI transferred to NPH in 
Jan 2015.

HML01 Total no. of households living in 
temporary accommodation (M) 17 27 77 65 Smaller is 

Better
The total number of households in TA is greater than expected, however the figure has been skewed by the fact that there are several households that have remained in TA pending both s202 reviews 

and now have s202 appeals pending.  Whilst the Council does not have a duty to accommodate pending review / appeal, it does have a power to do so and where there are children in the household it is 
usual to exercise this power as to refuse to would simply prompt a judicial review that the Judge would certainly rule TA should be provided. 

HML05 Total no. of people sleeping 
rough on the streets (A) 5 9 19 12 Smaller is 

Better
Of the 19 people observed, 12 were Eastern European with no recourse so very limited housing options are available.  
HMO08 No. of HMOs with an additional 

licence (Q) 41 200 Bigger is 
Better

New measure introduced in 
April 2014

A total of 293 HMOs have been identified as requiring an additional licence, and all are being pursued. 
IG01 % LGO cases responded to within 

28 days (excl. pre-determined cases) (Q) 90.0 % 100.0 % Bigger is 
Better

New measure introduced in 
April 2014

Over the year, only one case fell outside of the required 28 days to respond. The LGO annual report letter is due around the 1st week of May. 
IG03 % FOI/EIR cases responded to 

within 20 working days (M) 97.9 % 100.0 % Bigger is 
Better

New measure introduced in 
April 2014

1 FOI case fell outside of the 20 day requirement.

For the year out of 775 request resp
[...]
 able to ascertain how the funding that is 
required is raised and gain initial understanding of requirements. It is 
particularly relevant for new projects for which budget is not currently in place. 
 

3.1.5 Where the procurement is expected to result in a contract with a total value in 
excess of over £20,000, the Central Procurement Team must be consulted at 
the start of the process before potential suppliers are contacted so that a 
commodity/procurement strategy may be agreed with the service. The team 
can also be consulted for procurements under £20,000, if desired. This is in 
accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. There are a number 
of conditions in the rules to allow for exceptions and exemptions to these 
rules which an Officer can choose to take up if they wish, subject to receiving 
the necessary approval for this alternative approach.  
 

3.1.6 The table below indicates the purchasing behaviours at various thresholds. 
 

 Goods, Services or Works 
Contract Value 

Type of enquiry/tender/contract 

 From (£) To (£)  

Simple 
Purchase 

0 100 No quotation required. 

 101 2,000 

 

Quotation from a minimum of two suppliers.  Prices 
are to be recorded on a quotation sheet. 

 2,001 

 

20,000 

 

Written quotations (‘enquiries’) from a minimum of 
three suppliers. 

A faxed or e-mailed quotation will be acceptable. 

Low Value 
Contracts 

20,001 

 

75,000 

 

Written quotations (‘enquiries’) from a minimum of 
three suppliers; must seek advice from Procurement. 

Enquiry should contain a simple form of the Council’s 
Terms and Conditions.  

High Value 
Contracts 

75,001 

 

Above Must comply with the full tender process as 
determined in the Contract Procedure Rules 

 *172,514 Above EU Goods and Services Directives apply; must seek 
advice from Legal as well as Procurement. 

 250,000 Above If a key decision, then contract must be under seal. 

Apply ‘Key Decision’ principles to all contracts. 

 *4,322,012 Above EU Wor
[...]
 of which can be found in the section below on the Group defined benefit pension scheme. 

 
 
Group Defined Benefit Pension Scheme 

Northampton Partnership Homes is a fully owned subsidiary of Northampton Borough Council. 
Therefore details of the Northampton Partnership Homes pension scheme need to be combined with 
the Northampton Borough Pension scheme to give an understanding of the group pension scheme. Full 
details of the Northampton Borough Council pension scheme are in note 45 to the core financial 
statements. 

 
Northampton Partnership Homes is a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme administered 
by Northamptonshire County Council. This is a funded defined benefit scheme which provides index 
linked retirement benefits to employees who choose to join. 

 
 

177



2014/2015 Notes to the Core Financial Statements 
 

Northampton Borough Council Statement of Accounts 2014/2015   121 

 

The scheme was opened on 5th January 2015 when employees of Northampton Partnership Homes Ltd 
transferred from Northampton Borough Council under Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) (TUPE).  At the time of admission the Company scheme was fully funded under the 
actuarial valuation assumptions made.  However the figures presented in these financial statements are 
reported under the requirements of IAS19, which are prepared on a different basis to the actuarial 
valuation.  The Actuary’s calculation for business combination at the time of transfer gives scheme 
obligation of £20.22m and plan assets of £6.535m resulting in a reported fund deficit of £13.685m on 5th 
January 2015. The opening deficit in the scheme has been treated as an adjustment between group 
accounts and authority accounts in the Movement in Reserves Statement as it represents the transfer of 
the opening balance on the scheme from the Council. 

 
In addition to staff that joined the Company in January 2015 under TUPE transfer from Northampton 
Borough Council, the scheme is
[...]
rity in its current state.  

 
Value Added Tax 

National taxation charged on goods and services.  
 

Work in Progress 
The fair value of incomplete contracts for goods and services which are to be charged to external 
customers.  

 
 

 
 

200



Statement of Accounts 2014–15
Northampton Borough Council201



www.pwc.co.uk

Internal Audit Risk
Assessment and Plan

2015/16

DRAFT

Northampton Borough
Council

July 2015

202

Agenda Item 11



DRAFT

PwC  1

Contents

1. Introduction and approach 2

2. Audit universe, corporate objectives and risks 4

3. Risk assessment 6

4. Annual plan and internal audit performance 7

Appendix 1: Detailed methodology 10

Appendix 2: Risk assessment criteria 12

Appendix 3: Key performance indicators 14

Distribution List David Kennedy, Chief Executive

Francis Fernandes, Monitoring Officer

Glenn Hammons, Section 151 Officer

Audit Committee

This document has been prepared only for Northampton Borough Council and solely for the purpose and on the
terms agreed with Northampton Borough Council.

203



DRAFT

PwC  2

Introduction
This document sets out the risk assessment and our internal audit plan for Northampton Borough Council.

Approach
The internal audit service will be delivered in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter. A summary of our
approach to undertaking the risk assessment and preparing the internal audit plan is set out below. The internal
audit plan is driven by Northampton Borough Council’s organisational objectives and priorities, and the risks
that may prevent Northampton Borough Council from meeting those objectives. A more detailed description of
our approach can be found in Appendix 1 and 2.

1. Introduction and approach

 Identify all of the auditable units within the organisation.
Auditable units can be functions, processes or locations.

 Assess the inherent risk of each auditable unit based on
impact and likelihood criteria.

 Calculate the audit requirement rating taking into
account the inherent
[...]
be
reported within our final individual internal audit reports.

In developing our internal audit risk assessment and plan we have taken into account the requirement to produce
an annual internal audit opinion by determining the level of internal audit coverage over the audit universe and
key risks. We do not believe that the level of agreed resources will impact adversely on the provision of the annual
internal audit opinion.

Other sources of assurance
In developing our internal audit risk assessment and plan we have taken into account other sources of
assurance and have considered the extent to which reliance can be placed upon these other sources.

The other sources of assurance for Northampton Borough Council are as follows:
 Internal audit work performed by the Local Government Shared Service (LGSS);
 External inspections; and
 External audit work.

We do not intend to place reliance upon these other sources of assurance.

Key contacts
Meetings have been held with the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer during the planning process.

205



DRAFT

PwC  4

Audit universe
The diagram below represents the high level auditable units within the audit universe of Northampton Borough
Council. These units form the basis of the internal audit plan.

The Local Government Shared Service (LGSS) is responsible for delivery of the following services on behalf of
Northampton Borough Council:

 HR (including payroll and health and safety)
 ICT
 Finance
 Legal services
 Revenues and benefits
 Procurement
 Insurance

These areas will be considered as part of the LGSS internal audit risk assessment and plan.

Northampton
Borough
Council

Cross-cutting
processes

Governance

Risk
Management

Corporate
Fraud

Budgeting and
performance
management

Contracted
Services

Directorate

Borough
Secretary

Regeneration,
Enterprise and

Planning

Planning

Major Projects
and Enterprise

Customer and
Communities

Communities
and

environment

Customer and
cultural services

2. Audit u
[...]
to anyone
else.

© 2015 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom), which is a member firm of
PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each member firm of which is a separate legal entity.

217


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Corporate Performance Outturn 2014-15
	Final to CAB - 2014-2015 Outturn Report (KPIs Only)

	7 The Council's Procurement Process
	8 Financial Outturn 2014/15
	FinancialMonitoringReport 2014 2015 v2

	9 Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15
	Annual_Governance_Statement_201415_DRAFT_Pre_Audit
	DRAFT_SOA_NBC_201415

	11 Internal Audit Update





Minutes of the meeting


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27 July 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Kilbride, Marriott and Stone 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Chunga.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th June 2015 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr J Wishart addressed the Committee with regard to the de pedestrianisation of Abington 
Street.  He considered the design of the scheme inadequate and suggested that there had 
been little attempt to consider alternatives and was directly opposed to modern planning. 
 
He stated that, in his opinion, the consultation with the public was not carried out in a 
meaningful way but carried out using the Traffic Regulation Order Procedure. He further 
commented that in practise, he believed that there had been no genuine consultation and 
suggested that the majority of the public disagreed with the scheme but that their responses 
had been ignored. 
 
The auditor made significant comments on the objection which will greatly improve the 
implementation of any future scheme.  He recognised that for key decisions the Borough’s 
consultation exercise and the devising of a rationale should be improved.  He recommended 
that:- 
 

1. For major decisions, details of the consultations that had been carried out must be 

available when the decision is to be taken. 

2. The data for such consultations shall be carefully assessed while the design is still at 

a formative stage. 

3. The justification for a scheme should be comprehensively reported on early on the 

preparation process and explained so the public can understand the reasoning 

behind it. 

The Borough had accepted the recommendations and he looked forward to seeing the 
advice incorporated in the Borough’s procedures. 
 
Councillor Stone thanked Mr Wishart for his address and considered it important that 
members of the public took a close interest in the workings of the Borough.  They always 
wanted public engagement and thanked him for the work undertaken. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Wishart for his address to the Committee.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Killbride declared an interest as a member of the Northampton Partnership 



 

Homes Board.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2014-15 

The Borough Secretary presented the Corporate Performance Outturn report and confirmed 
that the data was collected on a monthly, quarterly or annual basis and formed the basis of 
our performance monitoring process.  He confirmed that 69.6% of the corporate plan 
priorities had met their targets and 33% had fallen outside their targets.  The services 
considered what should be monitored and what the corporate indicators were. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Gowen, the Borough Secretary confirmed that he 
would obtain the figures for the Number of affordable homes delivered for the 2014/2015 
outturn and report back to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Stone commented that they had been told that incidences of violent crime had 
decreased although the report had suggested the opposite. 
 
The Borough Secretary confirmed that it was difficult to compare to other Local Authorities 
as each authority had its own measures and they were unable to compare like for like 
although there could be scope for individual indicators. 
 
There was a discussion on how the targets were recorded and a concern that the report was 
four months out of date. 
 
The Borough Secretary confirmed that the report was presented to the Executive first before 
the Committee had it and then to Audit for consideration.  He confirmed that he would 
append the Cabinet minutes to the report so they could see what issues had been raised. 
 
Areas which had been highlighted were:- 
 

 Sickness and absences 

 Footfall in town 

 Violent crime 

 Number of affordable homes delivered 

 No of households living in temporary accommodation 

 No of people sleeping rough 

It was acknowledged that more information was required on the areas raised and would like 
the report to come with assurances on exceptional items or flagged with notes. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. The Borough Secretary to obtain the figures for the Number of affordable homes 
delivered for the 2014/2015 outturn and report back to the Committee. 
 

2. The Borough Secretary to append the minutes from the Cabinet meeting to the 
report. 

  



 

 

7. THE COUNCIL'S PROCUREMENT PROCESS 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and elaborated thereon.  He confirmed that 
the report provided an overview of the procurement process for the Council.  The processes 
met the EU and UK legislation and the Council’s Constitution included contract procedure, 
rules and delegation processes.  Guidance and procedure notes had to be adhered to.  The 
report included a table which showed the purchasing behaviours at various thresholds and 
at a certain level, EU tendering directives applied.  At present the EU legislation had been 
updated and they were in the process of implementing.  This would be presented to Council 
for approval if required updating. 
 
They would hold training sessions for Councillors to raise awareness and give assurance 
that robust procedures were in place. For example the implementation of the Accounts 
system Agresso. The tendering process cost was in excess of the EU rules and was carried 
out in accordance with process procedure rules.  LGSS had just completed a similar 
tendering exercise and had selected Agresso as their secure financial system.  He 
requested that members investigated the web links in the report and there would be a 
training session before the next meeting. 
 
Councillor Stone commented that she was interested in the level of procurement value for 
money. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the training would explore that the best value and 
ensure the local economy was engaged with. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

8. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2014/15 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and elaborated thereon.  He confirmed that 
there was an underspend on the General Fund and the table in the report showed how this 
was allocated across different areas and considered they were in a better financial position.  
The underspend on the Housing Revenue account had been reinvested.  They expected 
Government funding to be cut again and they only spent when they had to and were prudent 
in spending.  The Councils had been asked to use reserves but the Government had no 
powers to claw back any unspent funds.  They reviewed the funds on a regular basis and 
managed the risks faced. 
 
In response to a question, The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the underspend of 
£440,000 for Environmental Services would get reinstated back into that area. 
 
It was requested that more information be provided on the £440,000 clawback and 
background detail be provided. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Golby, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that 
S106 and developer contribution monies received from the developer would factor in the 
Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: The Chief Finance Officer to provide the background information on the 
underspend of £440,000 in Environmental Services. 
  
 

9. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

The Chair confirmed that the Statement of Accounts 2014/2015 would be approved in 
September and the Committee should take a further detailed read of the report. 



 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and reviewed in the September meeting.  
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Dan Haywood from KPMG addressed the Committee and confirmed that the Accounts 
would be approved at the September meeting.  They had completed the onsite work which 
had gone smoothly and would provide an opinion in September. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
  
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Chris Dickens of PwC addressed the Committee with the Draft Internal Audit Risk 
Assessment and Plan and elaborated thereon.  He recognised that there was still a need to 
complete the consultation process but was seeking approval from the Committee in order to 
have the remit to proceed.  The Plan is based on delivering around 200 days at an 
estimated cost of £81000 which represented a reduction on previous years. Changes or 
amendments to the plan would be reported to the committee along with any significant 
changes in days or expected cost. PwC expect to complete sufficient work to enable them to 
provide an assurance opinion to the Council.  It was explained that other sources of 
assurance came from LGSS, external inspections and external audit work.   
 
The Annual plan in section 4 was condensed although areas would expand as work was 
scoped and the work plan was focussed on key risks facing the council.  They recognised 
that Governance and Risk was a priority and proposed to conduct an assurance mapping 
workshop as part of the work in this area.   
 
The LGSS contract would be reviewed to ensure it was being effectively managed and to 
identify if there were gaps in key risk areas and whether expected benefits were being 
realised. The review of Section 151 arrangements would be completed and reported on. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Stone, C. Dickens confirmed that all types of risk 
were considered in the audit plan and not just financial risk.  
 
Members suggested that the Environment contract should be subject to further review in 
light of earlier discussions.  
 
The Chair suggested more involvement in developing the audit plan and suggested putting 
together a Cross Party Working Group to shape where it would go and understand what had 
been done already. This would follow discussion of the plan with Management Board. 
 
It was agreed that Councillors Nunn and Golby be on the Working Group, which was open 
to all Members of NBC to ensure further assistance be offered to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: Councillors Nunn and Golby to form a Working Group to meet in August to 
discuss financial or operational risk areas to be worked on. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 7.20pm 
 


